

Appeal No. 12-16366

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICK EATON,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

MARK SIEMENS, an individual and in his capacity as Chief of Police;
CARLOS A. URRUTIA, an individual and in his capacity as City Manager;
CITY OF ROCKLIN, a public municipality and public entity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Morrison C. England Jr., Judge Presiding
Case No. 2:07-CV-00315-MCE-CKD

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
supporting affirmance in favor of Defendants-Appellees**

STACEY N. SHESTON, Bar No. 186016
LOWELL M. ZETA, Bar No. 258244
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 325-4000
Facsimile: (916) 325-4010

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THE HOLDING IN WHITE V. CITY OF PASADENA THAT ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS THAT ARE “JUDICIAL IN NATURE” ARE PRECLUSIVE SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED	5
A. The Facts and Procedural History in White Are Closely Parallel to This Case	5
B. Federal Courts Follow State Law on Issue and Claim Preclusion.....	7
C. The Doctrine of Res Judicata Under California Law Strongly Supports Preclusion.....	10
D. This Court Properly Held That the Administrative Decision in White Possessed the Required “Judicial Character”	15
E. A Finding That the Advisory Arbitration in this Case Was Not “Judicial in Nature” Would in Effect Invalidate This Court’s Sound Reasoning in White and Its Predecessors	17
III. STARE DECISIS CALLS FOR THIS COURT TO UPHOLD WHITE, ITS PREDECESSORS AND PROGENY	19
A. Appellate Decisions Followed by Many Should Be Respected.....	19
B. White and Its Predecessors Are Followed Widely in California	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams Bros. Framing, Inc. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	20
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1182 (2009)	13
<i>Daniels-Hall v. National Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Eilrich v. Remas</i> , 839 F.2d 630 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 819 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	12
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	21
<i>Jacobs v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Khaligh v. Hadaegh</i> , 338 B.R. 817 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 506 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Kremer v. Chemical. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	8
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District. Board of Education</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Miller v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 39 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1160 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Murray v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	8
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass’n v. City of San Marcos</i> , 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	21
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Plaine v. McCabe</i> , 797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Scoggin v. Schrunk</i> , 522 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 1066 (1976)	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Basher</i> , 629 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Utah Construction & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	7, 10
<i>White v. City of Pasadena</i> , 671 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
State Cases	
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> , 3 Cal.4th 903 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 988 (1993)	20
<i>Bostick v. Flex Equip. Co.</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 80 (2007)	21
<i>Briggs v. City of Rolling Hills Estates</i> , 40 Cal.App.4th 637 (1995)	14
<i>California School Boards Ass'n v. State of California</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 1183 (2009)	19
<i>Castillo v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 92 Cal.App.4th 477 (2001)	12, 19
<i>In re Crow</i> , 4 Cal.3d 613 (1971)	9
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 126 Cal.App.4th 1180 (2004)	10
<i>Flynn v. Flynn</i> , 42 Cal.2d 55 (1954)	8
<i>George Arakelian Farms v. ALRB</i> , 49 Cal.3d 1279 (1989)	19
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 46 Cal.4th 501 (2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Imen v. Glassford</i> , 201 Cal.App.3d 898 (1988)	12
<i>Jamieson v. City Council</i> , 204 Cal.App.4th 755 (2012)	14
<i>Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 1497 (2008)	8
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 11 Cal.3d 352 (1974)	12
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.3d 335 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 920 (1991).....	10, 11, 17
<i>McAllister v. County of Monterey</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 253 (2007)	14
<i>McHugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board</i> , 49 Cal.3d 348 (1989)	14
<i>Murray v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal.4th 860 (2010)	11
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 28 Cal.4th 888 (2002)	10
<i>Noble v. Draper</i> , 160 Cal.App.4th 1 (2008)	19
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 37 Cal.4th 921 (2006)	12
<i>Patrick Media Group, Inc. v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 9 Cal.App.4th 592 (1992)	19
<i>People v. Latimer</i> , 5 Cal.4th 1203 (1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 11 Cal.4th 434 (1995)	21
<i>Runyon v. Board of Trustees</i> , 48 Cal.4th 760 (2010)	11
<i>Sabey v. City of Pomona</i> , 215 Cal.App.4th 489 (2013)	13
<i>Slater v. Blackwood</i> , 15 Cal.3d 791 (1975)	8
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 11 Cal.4th 274 (1995)	22
<i>Zimmerman v. Stotter</i> , 160 Cal.App.3d 1067 (1984)	9
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1738	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (“Civil Rights Act”)	6
 State Statutes	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5	3, 17, 18
California Government Code § 821.6	6
California Government Code §§ 11400-11470.50	13
 Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Article 1, § 7(a)	12
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV, § 1	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

25 Cal. L. Revision Comm'n Reports 55 (1995).....	13
City of Chico Municipal Code § 2R.72.150	13
City of Merced Charter § 806	13
City of Merced Personnel Rules § 21.02	13
City of San Luis Obispo Personnel Rules § 2.36.340.....	13
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 83.....	12
